Attachment A

CONTRACT FOR PUBLIC WORK COUNTY OF MONTEREY STATE OF CALIFORNIA PROJECT NO. 1172

| THIS AGREEMENT, is made in triplicate by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called the "County," and |
|--|
| A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba TEICHERT CONSTRUCTION, hereinafter called the "Contractor," (collectively referred to as "the parties"). |
| WITNESSETH: |
| |
| (1) THE WORK |
| The Contractor shall do all the work and furnish all the materials, except such as are mentioned in any of the Contract documents to be furnished by the County, necessary to construct and complete in a good, workmanlike and substantial manner and to the satisfaction of the County, the following public work: |
| ROAD REHABILITATION ON HARKINS ROAD AND HUNTER LANE PROJECT NO. 1172 |
| in accordance with this AGREEMENT and with all of the following additional Contract documents which are incorporated into and made a part of this AGREEMENT: |
| (a) The Standard Specifications 2022, and the Standard Plans 2022, including issued revision, of the State of California, Department of Transportation. |
| (b) A set of plans and cross sections (when applicable) entitled: |
| PROJECT PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION AT HARKINS ROAD AND HUNTER LANE NEAR SALINAS, CALIFORNIA |
| (c) The Special Provisions for the work |
| (d) The Notice to Bidders calling for bids |
| (e) The Payment and Performance bonds |
| (f) Certificate of Insurance |
| (g) The accepted bid/proposal including the following: |
| (1) List of Subcontractors |
| (2) Equal Employment Opportunity Certification |
| (3) Public Contract Code |
| Section 10285.1 Statement |
| Section 10162 Questionnaire |
| Section 10232 Statement |
| (4) Noncollusion Declaration |
| (5) Debarment and Suspension Certification |
| (6) Statement Concerning Employment Of Undocumented Aliens |
| (7) Contractor's Certificate As To Workers' Compensation |

Waiver for Payment Adjustments for Price Index Fluctuations

(8)

- (9) Contractor's Certification of Good Faith Effort to Employ Monterey Bay Area Residents
- (10) List of Satisfied Public Agencies
- (11) Bidder's Bond

All Contract documents are intended to cooperate, so that any work called for in one (1) and not mentioned in another is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all. However, should there be any conflict between the terms of this AGREEMENT and the Contractor's bid or proposal, then this AGREEMENT shall control.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

In accordance with the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, the Contractor and every Subcontractor will be required to secure the payment of compensation to his/her/its employees.

CONTRACT PRICE

The County shall pay the Contractor the following prices for the performance of this Contract:

ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT ON HARKINS ROAD AND HUNTER LANE PROJECT NO. 1172

| Item No. | Item Code | F S P | Description | Unit | Quantity | Unit Price (in Figures) | Item Total (in Figures) | |
|-------------|--------------|-------------|---|------|----------|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| HUNT | HUNTER LANE | | | | | | | |
| 1 | 100100 | | Develop Water Supply | LS | 1 | 12,000.00 | 12,000.00 | |
| 2 | 120090 | | Contrustion Area Signs | LS | 1 | 2,700.00 | 2,700.00 | |
| 3 | 120100 | | Traffic Control System | LS | 1 | 232,949.50 | 232,949.50 | |
| 4 | 130100 | | Job Site Management | LS | 1 | 17,500.00 | 17,500.00 | |
| 5 | 130200 | | Prepare Water Pollution Control Program | LS | 1 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | |
| 6 | 170103 | | Clearing and Grubbing | LS · | 1 | 12,700.00 | 12,700.00 | |
| 7 | 190101 | | Roadway Excavation | CY | 210 | 85.00 | 17,850.00 | |
| 8 | 190185 | | Shoulder Backing | TON | 1,810 | 57.00 | 103,170.00 | |
| 9 | 304010 | | Full Depth Recycling-Cement | SQYD | 27,100 | 10.00 | 271,000.00 | |
| 10 | 304110 | | Cement (Full Depth Recycling- Cement) | TON | 1,160 | 210.00 | 243,600.00 | |
| 11 | 304200 | | Supplementary Aggregate (Full Depth Recycling-Cement) | TON | 2,390 | 44.00 | 105,160.00 | |
| 12 | 304310 | | Asphaltic Emulsion (Full Depth Recycling-Cement) | TON | 29 | 1,000.00 | 29,000.00 | |

| Item No. | Item Code | F S P | Description | Unit | Quantity | Unit Price (in Figures) | Item Total (in Figures) |
|-------------|--------------|-------------|---|-------------|--------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 13 | 304410 | | Mix Design (Full Depth Recycling-Cement) | LS | 1 | 15,000.00 | 15,000.00 |
| 14 | 390132 | | Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) | TON | 9,000 | 126.00 | 1,134,000.00 |
| 15 | 393009A | s | GlasPave Paving Mat | SQYD | 25,400 | 6.00 | 152,400.00 |
| 16 | 394060 | | Data Core | LS | 1 | 2,500.00 | 2,500.00 |
| 17 | 398200 | | Cold Plane Asphalt Concrete Pavement | SQYD | 1,170 | 13.00 | 15,210.00 |
| 18 | 770100A | | Remove Railroad Facility | LS | 1 | 11,600.00 | 11,600.00 |
| 19 | 782120 | | Relocate Mailbox | EA | 10 | 350.00 | 3,500.00 |
| 20 | 810230 | | Pavement Marker (Retroreflective) | EA | 250 | 7.00 | 1,750.00 |
| 21 | 820250 | | Remove Roadside Sign | EA | 6 | 100.00 | 600.00 |
| 22 | 820750 | | Furnish Single Sheet Aluminum (0.063"-Unframed) | SQFT | 34 | 23.50 | 799.00 |
| 23 | 820840 | | Roadside Sign - One Post | EA | 4 | 350.00 | 1,400.00 |
| 24 | 840502 | S | Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (Enchanced Wet Night Visibility) | LF | 24,300 | 2.00 | 48,600.00 |
| 25 | 840515 | s | Thermoplastic Pavement Marking | SQFT | 140 | 16.00 | 2,240.00 |
| 26 | 999990 | s | Mobilization | LS | 1 | 220,000.00 | 220,000.00 |
| | <u> </u> | .!. | | Subtotal (H | lunter Lane) | 2,658 | 3,228.50 |
| HARK | INS ROAD | | | | | | |
| 1 | 100100 | | Develop Water Supply | LS | 1 | 12,000.00 | 12,000.00 |
| 2 | 120090 | | Contrustion Area Signs | LS | 1 | 2,700.00 | 2,700.00 |
| 3 | 120100 | | Traffic Control System | LS | 1 | 232,949.50 | 232,949.50 |
| 4 | 130100 | | Job Site Management | LS | 1 | 17,500.00 | 17,500.00 |
| 5 | 130200 | | Prepare Water Pollution Control Program | LS | 1 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 |
| 6 | 170103 | | Clearing and Grubbing | LS | 1 | 14,300.00 | 14,300.00 |

| Item No. | Item Code | F S P | Description | Unit | Quantity | Unit Price (in Figures) | Item Total (in Figures) |
|-------------|--------------|-------------|---|------|----------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 7 | 190101 | | Roadway Excavation | CY | 1,580 | 65.00 | 102,700.00 |
| 8 | 198010 | | Imported Borrow (CY) | CY | 1,560 | 38.00 | 59,280.00 |
| 9 | 190185 | | Shoulder Backing | TON | 1,200 | 57.00 | 68,400.00 |
| 10 | 260203 | | Class 2 Aggregate Base (CY) | CY | 8 | 400.00 | 3,200.00 |
| 11 | 304010 | | Full Depth Recycling-Cement | SQYD | 24,900 | 10.00 | 249,000.00 |
| 12 | 304110 | | Cement (Full Depth Recycling- Cement) | TON | 790 | 210.00 | 165,900.00 |
| 13 | 304200 | | Supplementary Aggregate (Full Depth Recycling-Cement) | TON | 8,180 | 37.00 | 302,660.00 |
| 14 | 304310 | | Asphaltic Emulsion (Full Depth Recycling-Cement) | TON | 26 | 1,000.00 | 26,000.00 |
| 15 | 304410 | | Mix Design (Full Depth Recycling-Cement) | LS | 1 | 15,000.00 | 15,000.00 |
| 16 | 390132 | | Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A) | TON | 9,220 | 126.00 | 1,161,720.00 |
| 17 | 393009A | | GlasPave Paving Mat | SQYD | 24,000 | 6.00 | 144,000.00 |
| 18 | 394060 | | Data Core | LS | 1 | 2,500.00 | 2,500.00 |
| 19 | 394090 | | Place Hot Mix Asphalt (Miscellaneous Area) | SQYD | 340 | 19.00 | 6,460.00 |
| 20 | 398100 | | Remove Asphalt Concrete Dike | LF | 91 | 8.00 | 728.00 |
| 21 | 398200 | | Cold Plane Asphalt Concrete Pavement | SQYD | 1,010 | 14.00 | 14,140.00 |
| 22 | 610510A | | 21" x 15" Reinforced Concete Pipe Arch Culvert | LF | 110 | 298.00 | 32,780.00 |
| 23 | 681066A | | 8" Non-Perforated Plastic Pipe | LF | 18 | 129.00 | 2,322.00 |
| 24 | 705403 | | 21" x 15" Steel Flared End Pipe Arch Section | EA | 1 | 1,400.00 | 1,400.00 |
| 25 | 710132 | | Remove Culvert (LF) | LF | 90 | 38.00 | 3,420.00 |
| 26 | 710136 | | Remove Pipe | LF | 27 | 89.00 | 2,403.00 |
| 27 | 730070 | | Detectable Warning Surface | SQFT | 14 | 55.00 | 770.00 |
| 28 | 731627 | | Minor Concrete (Curb, Sidewalk and Curb Ramp) | CY | 4 | 1,500.00 | 6,000.00 |

| Item No. | Item Code | F S P | Description | Unit | Quantity | Unit Price (in Figures) | Item Total (in Figures) |
|-------------|-------------------------|-------------|---|------|----------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| 29 | 731850 | | Remove Concrete (Curb, Gutter, and Sidewalk) (CY) | CY | 4 | 719.00 | 2,876.00 |
| 30 | 770100A | | Remove Railroad Facility | LS | 1 | 18,300.00 | 18,300.00 |
| 31 | 782120 | | Relocate Mailbox | EA | 2 | 350.00 | 700.00 |
| 32 | 810230 | | Pavement Marker (Retroreflective) | EA | 370 | 7.00 | 2,590.00 |
| 33 | 820250 | | Remove Roadside Sign | EA | 18 | 100.00 | 1,800.00 |
| 34 | 820370 | | Remove Sign Panel | EA | 2 | 75.00 | 150.00 |
| 35 | 820530 | | Reset Roadside Sign | EA | 5 | 350.00 | 1,750.00 |
| 36 | 820610 | | Relocate Roadside Sign | EA | 1 | 350.00 | 350.00 |
| 37 | 820750 | | Furnish Single Sheet Aluminum Sign (0.063"-Unframed) | SQFT | 95 | 23.50 | 2,232.50 |
| 38 | 820840 | | Roadside Sign - One Post | EA | 28 | 350.00 | 9,800.00 |
| 39 | 840502 | | Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (Enchanced Wet Night Visibility) | LF | 25,500 | 2.00 | 51,000.00 |
| 40 | 840515 | | Thermoplastic Pavement Marking | SQFT | 310 | 14.00 | 4,340.00 |
| 41 | 999990 | | Mobilization | LS | 1 | 250,000.00 | 250,000.00 |
| | Subtotal (Harkins Road) | | | | | | 7,121.00 |
| | | | | | | | |
| | TOTAL AMOUNT | | | | | | 5,349.50 |

F - Final Pay Item

4. PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT

The parties to this AGREEMENT understand and agree that this is a Public Works Contract pursuant to California Public Contract Code Section 7103.5 which states:

- (a) As used in this section:
- (1) "Public works contract" means a contract awarded through competitive bids by the state or any of its political subdivisions or public agencies, on whose behalf the Attorney General may bring an action pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 16750 of the Business and Professions Code, for the

S - Specialty Item

P - Partial Pay Item

- erection, construction, alteration, repair, or improvement of any structure, building, road, or other improvement of any kind.
- (2) "Awarding body" means the state or the subdivision or agency awarding a public works contract.
- (b) In entering into a public works contract or a subcontract to supply goods, services, or materials pursuant to a public works contract, the contractor or subcontractor offers and agrees to assign to the awarding body all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Sec. 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, services, or materials pursuant to the public works contract or the subcontract. This assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the awarding body tenders final payment to the contractor, without further acknowledgment by the parties.
- (c) Subdivision (b) shall be included in full in the specifications for the public works contract or in the general provisions incorporated therein and shall be included in full in the public works contract or in the general provisions incorporated therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT as of the last date appearing below their respective signatures.

CONTRACTOR: A. TEICHERT & SON, INC. dba TEICHERT CONSTRUCTION (Name of Company) By: By: ** SEE ATTACHED, CORPORATE RESOLUTION ** Corp: Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President Corp: Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, LLC: Signature of Manager Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer Signature of Manager JIM GALLAGHER Printed Name Printed Name Its: REGIONAL MANAGER, BAY AREA Its: Title Date: SEPTEMBER 11, 2023 Date: COUNTY OF MONTEREY: AUDITOR-CONTROLLER APPROVED AS TO FISCAL TERMS **PROVISIONS** By: By: Ma Mon Name: Randell Ishii, MS, PE, TE, PTOE Name: Ma Mon Director of Public Works, Facilities Title: and Parks Title: Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller Dated: Date: 9/13/2023 | 11:56 AM PDT OFFICE OF THE COUNTY OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL-RISK MANAGEMENT COUNSEL-RISK MANAGEMENT APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/ INSURANCE PROVISIONS for Mary Perry, Signing on behalf By: By: Approved as to Form Susan Blitch of Leslie Girard Name: Mary Grace Perry Name: Leslie J. Girard Title: **Deputy County Counsel** Title: County Counsel-Risk Manager 9/13/2023 | 8:44 AM PDT Date:

Date:

9/13/2023 | 2:44 PM PDT

^{*}INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this AGREEMENT on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the AGREEMENT.

A. TEICHERT & SON, INC., 3500 American River Drive, Sacramento, California 95864

I, PAULA D. JAMES, Secretary of A. TEICHERT & SON, INC., a California Corporation, which does business under the fictitious names of TEICHERT CONSTRUCTION, TEICHERT MATERIALS, TEICHERT AGGREGATES, TEICHERT ROCK PRODUCTS, and TEICHERT WATERWORK SERVICES, as well as under its own name, certify that the following is a true and correct copy of a resolution unanimously passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of this corporation at a meeting held on August 9, 2023:

RESOLVED, That

MARY T. TEICHERT

President

RONALD L. GATTO

Executive Vice President, Treasurer &

Assistant Secretary

and

PAULA D. JAMES

Secretary

any two of whom acting in combination, are authorized on behalf of this corporation and in its name or in any of the fictitious names under which this corporation does business, to sign, seal, acknowledge, verify and deliver deeds, deeds of trust, mortgages, pledges, transfers, promissory notes, and any other documents and instruments relating to the business and properties, real and personal, of this corporation;

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the following officers of this corporation:

Mary T. Teichert

President

Ronald L. Gatto

Executive Vice President, Treasurer &

Assistant Secretary

A. Ed Herrnberger

Senior Vice President & President – Teichert Construction

Christopher C. Barkley Scott R. Lewis

Vice President & Director Field Operations Vice President & Construction General Manager

Mark A. Nilsen

Vice President & Regional Manager, Central Valley

Janez Seliskar Vice President Public Procurement Secretary

Paula D. James

are authorized, acting alone or in any combination, on behalf of this corporation and in its name or in any of the fictitious names under which this corporation does business, to execute and deliver proposals, bids, bonds, contracts, and agreements for construction work; and to do all other acts of a business nature that this corporation is empowered to do by law;

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the following employees of this corporation:

Wee Chu Rick Czuleger Kevin Delaney Senior Estimator, North Region **Public Works Senior Estimator** Area Manager, Bay Area Region

Jeff Feusi Jim Gallagher

Chief Estimator, North Region Regional Manager, Bay Area Region Chief Estimator, Bay Area Region

Russ Hague William Martin

Chief Estimator, North Region Public Works General Underground Superintendent, North Region

Stephen Muck Tom Musson Raul Ortiz

Bryan Ramirez

Nathan Rinaldi Alexander Salcedo

Chief Estimator, Central Valley Region Area Manager, Central Valley Region Regional Manager, North Region **Director of Alternative Procurement** Area Manager, South Valley Region Area Manager, North Region - Woodland

Cale Sherman Mike Stephenson Jason Theriault Danny Warren

Chief Estimator, Central Valley Region Chief Estimator, Bay Area Region Area Manager, North Region - Lincoln

are designated as attorneys in fact of this corporation with full authority to execute proposals, bids, bonds, contracts, and agreements for construction work;

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the following individual may sign for this corporation:

Sean Collins

Credit & Contracts Manager

Teichert Services Group, Inc.

is designated as attorney in fact of this corporation with full authority to execute credit agreements, credit settlement agreements, lien rights, contracts and other documents relating to the credit and contracts for this corporation.

DATED: AUGUST 9, 2023

Paula D. James Secretary of

A. Teichert & Son, Inc.

Bond Number: 070220437

Premium: Incl. w/Performance Bond

COUNTY OF MONTEREY PAYMENT BOND

(Civil Code Section 9550)

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal, as Contractor, a Contract for the following project:

ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT ON HARKINS ROAD AND HUNTER LANE PROJECT NO. 1172

AND WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said Contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, materialmen, and other persons furnishing labor and materials on the project, as provided by law.

| NOW, THEREFORE, we A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction | as |
|---|-----------------|
| Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company | |
| as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the Stat | te of |
| California (hereinafter called "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section 9 | |
| the penal sum of Five Million Six Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Three Hundred Forty Nine and 50/100ths | <u> Dollars</u> |
| (\$ 5,655,349.50) for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, w | ell and |
| truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, | jointly |
| and severally, firmly by these presents. | |

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or Subcontractors, (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and Subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code Section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed there under, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorney's fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100, and such persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any limitations set forth in Civil Code Sections 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4, Part 6, Title 3, Chapter 5: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 5th day of September ____, 20_23 ___, the name and corporate seal of each

corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)

A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction

Principal

Ву ____

Name and Title Jim Gallagher-Regional Manager, Bay Area

(Corporate Seal)

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Surety

Ву__

Name and Title Natalie K. Trofimoff, Attorney-in-Fact

(Attach notary acknowledgement for all signatures and original or certified copy of unresolved appointment, attorney-in-fact certificate, power of attorney, by laws, or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| validity of that document. |
|---|
| State of California County of |
| On September 11, 2023 before me, S. Foss, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer) |
| personally appearedJim Gallagher |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(素) whose name(s) is/激於 subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/資格多 executed the same his/光光光光和以下。 his/光光光光光和以下,如此,如此,如此,如此,如此,如此,如此,如此,如此,如此,如此,如此,如此, |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. 5. FOSS Notary Public - California Alameda County Commission # 2309723 My Comm. Expires Nov 17, 2023 |
| Signature (Seal) |

Civil Code § 1189

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

| State of California |) |
|-----------------------|------|
| |) ss |
| County of Los Angeles |) |

On SEP 05 2023 _____, before me, Maria Pena, Notary Public, personally appeared Natalie K. Trofimoff, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

MARIA PENA
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
Commission # 2419224
My Comm. Expires Oct 2, 2026

Signature:

Maria Pena, Notary Public

(Seal)



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8204962-977459

and/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, Il 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com

For bond ar please call (

POWER OF ATTORNEY

| KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that |
|---|
| Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized |
| under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, C. K. |
| Nakamura, E. S. Albrecht Jr., Jessica L. Rosser, Lisa L. Thornton, Maria Pena, Natalie K. Trofimoff, Noemi Quiroz, Patricia S. Arana, Tim M. Tomko |

all of the city of Los Angeles state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 4th day of March , 2021 .





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Ву

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA SS County of MONTGOMERY

On this 4th day of March , 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Icresa Pastella
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

day of SEP 0, 5 20







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

Bond Number: 070220437

Premium: \$16,966.00 Initial contract term

COUNTY OF MONTEREY PERFORMANCE BOND

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal, A. Teichert & Son, Inc dba Teichert as Contractor, a Contract for the following project:

ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT ON HARKINS ROAD AND HUNTER LANE PROJECT NO. 1172

WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said Contract, to secure the faithful performance of said Contract.

| NOW, THEREFORE, we A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction | , as |
|---|------------|
| Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company | |
| as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the | State of |
| California (hereinafter called "County"), in the penal sum of Five Million Six Hundred Fifty Five | Thousand |
| Three Hundred Forty Nine and no/100ths Dollars (\$ 5,655,349.50,), for the | |
| which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, | our heirs, |
| executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these preser | nts. |

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in said Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall defend, indemnify and save harmless the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the Contract, Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- (1) Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or
- (2) Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by County of Monterey and Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a Contract between such bidder and County of Monterey, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of Contract price.

| litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorney's fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses. | | | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bounder parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this <u>5th</u> day of <u>September</u> , 20 <u>23</u> , the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body. | | | | | | | |
| (Corporate Seal) | A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction Principal By Name and Title Jim Gallagher-Regional Manager, | | | | | | |
| (Corporate Seal) | Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Surety By Name and Title Natalie K. Trofimoff, Attorney-in-Fact | | | | | | |

Bay Area

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all

(Attach notary acknowledgement for all signatures and original or certified copy of unresolved appointment, attorney-in-fact certificate, power of attorney, by laws, or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| | attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, validity of that document. | or | | |
|---------------|--|------------------------------------|--|---|
| | tate of California ounty ofAlameda |) | | |
| 0 | n September 11, 2023 before me, | S. Foss | , Notary Public ert name and title | of the officer) |
| w sı hi | ersonally appearedJim Gallagher ho proved to me on the basis of satisfactory e ubscribed to the within instrument and acknow is/K经济K经济authorized capacity(径刻), and that b erson(刻), or the entity upon behalf of which the | evidence vledged t by his/M& | to be the person(ጵ o me that he/ዿዥራ አሂአልሄ\signature(ጷ) | y) whose name(s) is/ێਂÆ Něy executed the same in on the instrument the |
| | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under tagraph is true and correct. | the laws | of the State of Cal | ifornia that the foregoing |
| V | /ITNESS my hand and official seal. | | NNA | S. FOSS Notary Public - California Alameda County Commission # 2309723 Comm. Expires Nov 17, 2023 |
| S | ignature | _ (Se | al) | |

Civil Code § 1189

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

| State of California |) |
|-----------------------|------|
| |) ss |
| County of Los Angeles |) |

On SEP 0 5 2023 _____, before me, Maria Pena, Notary Public, personally appeared Natalie K. Trofimoff, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

MARIA PENA
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
Commission # 2419224
My Comm. Expires Oct 2, 2026

(Seal)

Signature:

Maria Pena, Notary Public



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8204962-977459

nd and/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, call 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com

pouq For bon please

POWER OF ATTORNEY

| KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that |
|---|
| Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized |
| under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, C. K. |
| Nakamura, E. S. Albrecht Jr., Jessica L. Rosser, Lisa L. Thornton, Maria Pena, Natalie K. Trofimoff, Noemi Quiroz, Patricia S. Arana, Tim M. Tomko |

all of the city of Los Angeles state of each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 4th day of March , 2021 .





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

4th day of March 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance On this 4th day of March , 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged nimself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Sea Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/6/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| The second secon | | | | | |
|--|-------|--|--------------------------|---------|--|
| PRODUCER | | CONTACT NAME: Kayla Fritzberg | | | |
| Edgewood Partners Insurance Center PO BOX 2110 | | PHONE (A/C, No, Ext); | FAX (A/C, No): 916-58 | 3-7613 | |
| Rancho Cordova CA 95670 | - 1 | E-MAIL ADDRESS; kayla.fritzberg@epicbrokers.com | | | |
| | L | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAG | E | NAIC# | |
| License#: OE | | INSURER A: Travelers Property Casualty Co of Amer | | 25674 | |
| INCORED | CCONS | INSURER B : Navigators Specialty Insurance Company | | 36056 | |
| A. Teichert & Son, Inc. DBA Teichert Construction | | INSURER C : QBE Specialty Insurance Company | | 11515 | |
| PO Box 15002 | L | INSURER D: | | <u></u> | |
| Sacramento CA 95851 | L | INSURER E : | | | |
| | | INSURER F: | | | |

| Α | X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | Υ | Υ | VTJEXGL4R629671TIL23 | 3/31/2023 | 3/31/2024 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$2,000,000 |
|---|---|--------|---|------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|---------------|
| | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | | | | | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$ 1,000,000 |
| | | | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ 10,000 |
| | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$ 2,000,000 |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$4,000,000 |
| | POLICY X PRO- X LOC | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$4,000,000 |
| | OTHER: | | | | | | SIR | \$750,000 |
| Α | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | Υ | Υ | VTJEAP4R630043TIL23 | 3/31/2023 | 3/31/2024 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$5,000,000 |
| | X ANY AUTO | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ |
| | OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | \$ |
| | X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | \$ |
| | · | | | | | | SIR | \$500,000 |
| B | UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR | Υ | Υ | LA23EXCZ0D5GMIC 140001008 | 3/31/2023 3/31/2023 | 3/31/2024 3/31/2024 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$10,000,000 |
| | X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | 14000 1000 | 3/3//2023 | 3/3 1/2024 | AGGREGATE | \$ 10,000,000 |
| | DED RETENTION \$ | | | | | | | \$ |
| Α | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY | | Υ | VTWXJUB4R62969523 | 3/31/2023 | 3/31/2024 | X PER OTH- STATUTE ER | |
| | ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | N/A | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$1,000,000 |
| | (Mandatory in NH) | (4) // | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | \$1,000,000 |
| | if yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$1,000,000 |
| | | | | | · | | | |
| | | | | | | | : | |
| | | | | | | | | |

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: Road Rehabilitation, Harkins & Hunter Lane, Project #1172, (Teichert #12143.00). Additional Insured: The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees.

When required by written contract, additional insured status with primary coverage applies to General Liability and Automobile, and waiver of subrogation applies to General Liability, Automobile Liability and Excess Workers' Compensation, all per the attached endorsements.

XCU, Contractual Liability, and "Broad Form Property Damage" are included per General Liability Form. See Attached...

| CERTIFICATE HOLDER | CANCELLATION |
|---|--|
| County of Monterey | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. |
| 1441 Schilling Place, 2nd Floor Salinas CA 93901 | Control Perusantan |

| AGENCY | CUSTOMER ID: | TEICCONS |
|--------|--------------|-----------|
| AUCNUT | COSTONER ID. | ILIOUCINO |

LOC #:



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 1 of 1

| AGENCY Edgewood Partners Insurance Center POLICY NUMBER | | NAMED INSURED A. Teichert & Son, Inc. DBA Teichert Construction PO Box 15002 Sacramento CA 95851 | |
|---|-----------|--|--|
| CARRIER | NAIC CODE | EFFECTIVE DATE: | |

| ADD | ITIO | LAIA | REM/ | Nove |
|-----|-------|------|------|--------------|
| AUU | טוווי | NAL | KENI | 4KN 5 |

| THIS ADDITIONAL | _ REMARKS | S FORM IS A SC | HEDULE TO ACORD FORM, | |
|-----------------|-----------|----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| FORM NUMBER: | 25 | FORM TITLE: | CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE | |

Excess Liability is follow form.

Named Insured is a California qualified self-insurer registered under #1867.

The Workers' Compensation Policy provides Excess Workers' Compensation / Employer's Liability coverage excess of a \$750,000 SIR.

Notice of cancellation is provided per the attached endorsements.

Policy Number: VTJEXGL4R629671TIL23

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED – AUTOMATIC STATUS IF REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT (CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

 The following is added to SECTION II – WHO IS AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that:

- You agree in a "written contract requiring insurance" to include as an additional insured on this Coverage Part; and
- b. Has not been added as an additional insured for the same project by attachment of an endorsement under this Coverage Part which includes such person or organization in the endorsement's schedule;

is an insured, but:

- **a.** Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury"; and
- b. Only as described in Paragraph (1), (2) or (3) below, whichever applies:
 - (1) If the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires you to provide additional insured coverage to that person or organization by the use of:
 - (a) The Additional Insured Owners, Lessees or Contractors – (Form B) endorsement CG 20 10 11 85; or
 - (b) Either or both of the following: the Additional Insured – Owners, Lessees or Contractors – Scheduled Person Or Organization endorsement CG 20 10 10 01, or the Additional Insured – Owners, Lessees or Contractors – Completed Operations endorsement CG 20 37 10 01;

the person or organization is an additional insured only if the injury or damage arises out of "your work" to which the "written contract requiring insurance" applies;

(2) If the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires you to provide additional insured coverage to that person or organization by the use of:

- (a) The Additional Insured Owners, Lessees or Contractors Scheduled Person or Organization endorsement CG 20 10 07 04 or CG 20 10 04 13, the Additional Insured Owners, Lessees or Contractors Completed Operations endorsement CG 20 37 07 04 or CG 20 37 04 13, or both of such endorsements with either of those edition dates; or
- (b) Either or both of the following: the Additional Insured – Owners, Lessees or Contractors – Scheduled Person Or Organization endorsement CG 20 10, or the Additional Insured – Owners, Lessees or Contractors – Completed Operations endorsement CG 20 37, without an edition date of such endorsement specified;

the person or organization is an additional insured only if the injury or damage is caused, in whole or in part, by acts or omissions of you or your subcontractor in the performance of "your work" to which the "written contract requiring insurance" applies; or

- (3) If neither Paragraph (1) nor (2) above applies:
 - (a) The person or organization is an additional insured only if, and to the extent that, the injury or damage is caused by acts or omissions of you or your subcontractor in the performance of "your work" to which the "written contract requiring insurance" applies; and
 - (b) The person or organization does not qualify as an additional insured with respect to the independent acts or omissions of such person or organization.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

- 2. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is limited as follows:
 - a. If the Limits of Insurance of this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations exceed the minimum limits of liability required by the "written contract requiring insurance", the insurance provided to the additional insured will be limited to such minimum required limits of liability. For the purposes of determining whether this limitation applies, the minimum limits of liability required by the "written contract requiring insurance" will be considered to include the minimum limits of liability of any Umbrella or Excess liability coverage required for the additional insured by that "written contract requiring insurance". This endorsement will not increase the limits of insurance described in Section III - Limits Of Insurance.
 - b. The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - (1) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders or change orders, or the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, drawings and specifications; and
 - (2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.
 - c. The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included in the "products-completed operations hazard" unless the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires you to provide such coverage for that additional insured during the policy period.
- 3. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is excess over any valid and collectible other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured. However, if the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires that this insurance apply on a primary basis or a primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance available to the additional insured under which that person or organization qualifies as a named insured, and we will not share with that other insurance. But the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement still is excess over any valid

- and collectible other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured when that person or organization is an additional insured, or is any other insured that does not qualify as a named insured, under such other insurance.
- 4. As a condition of coverage provided to the additional insured by this endorsement:
 - a. The additional insured must give us written notice as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim. To the extent possible, such notice should include:
 - (1) How, when and where the "occurrence" or offense took place;
 - (2) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
 - (3) The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the "occurrence" or offense.
 - b. If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against the additional insured, the additional insured must:
 - (1) Immediately record the specifics of the claim or "suit" and the date received; and
 - (2) Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see to it that we receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as soon as practicable.

- c. The additional insured must immediately send us copies of all legal papers received in connection with the claim or "suit", cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim or defense against the "suit", and otherwise comply with all policy conditions.
- d. The additional insured must tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to any provider of other insurance which would cover the additional insured for a loss we cover under this endorsement. However, this condition does not affect whether the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is primary to other insurance available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured as described in Paragraph 3. above.
- 5. The following is added to the **DEFINITIONS** Section:

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that part of any written contract or agreement under which you are required to include a person or orPolicy Number: VTJEXGL4R629671TIL23

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

ganization as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily injury" and "property damage" occurs, and the "personal injury" is caused by an offense committed, during the policy period and:

- **a.** After the signing and execution of the contract or agreement by you; and
- **b.** While that part of the contract or agreement is in effect.

Policy Number: VTJEXGL4R629671TIL23

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

c. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

d. Primary And Non-Contributory Insurance If Required By Written Contract

If you specifically agree in a written contract or agreement that the insurance afforded to an insured under this Coverage Part must apply on a primary basis, or a primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance that is available to such insured which covers such insured as a named insured, and we will not share with that other insurance, provided that:

- (1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for which coverage is sought occurs; and
- (2) The "personal and advertising injury" for which coverage is sought is caused by an offense that is committed:

subsequent to the signing of that contract or agreement by you.

5. Premium Audit

- We will compute all premiums for this Coverage Part in accordance with our rules and rates.
- b. Premium shown in this Coverage Part as advance premium is a deposit premium only. At the close of each audit period we will compute the earned premium for that period and send notice to the first Named Insured. The due date for audit and retrospective premiums is the date shown as the due date on the bill. If the sum of the advance and audit premiums paid for the policy period is greater than the earned premium, we will return the excess to the first Named Insured.
- c. The first Named Insured must keep records of the information we need for premium computation, and send us copies at such times as we may request.

6. Representations

By accepting this policy, you agree:

- **a.** The statements in the Declarations are accurate and complete;
- **b.** Those statements are based upon representations you made to us; and
- **c.** We have issued this policy in reliance upon your representations.

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional error in, any information provided by you which we relied upon in issuing this policy will not prejudice your rights under this insurance. However, this provision does not affect our right to collect additional premium or to exercise our rights of cancellation or nonrenewal in accordance with applicable insurance laws or regulations.

7. Separation Of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned in this Coverage Part to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:

- As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and
- **b.** Separately to each insured against whom claim is made or "suit" is brought.

8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

If the insured has rights to recover all or part of any payment we have made under this Coverage Part, those rights are transferred to us. The insured must do nothing after loss to impair them. At our request, the insured will bring "suit" or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them.

9. When We Do Not Renew

If we decide not to renew this Coverage Part, we will mail or deliver to the first Named Insured shown in the Declarations written notice of the nonrenewal not less than 30 days before the expiration date.

If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of notice.

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS

- "Advertisement" means a notice that is broadcast or published to the general public or specific market segments about your goods, products or services for the purpose of attracting customers or supporters. For the purposes of this definition:
 - Notices that are published include material placed on the Internet or on similar electronic means of communication; and
 - b. Regarding websites, only that part of a website that is about your goods, products or services for the purposes of attracting customers or supporters is considered an advertisement.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

C. INCIDENTAL MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

- The following replaces Paragraph b. of the definition of "occurrence" in the DEFINITIONS Section:
 - b. An act or omission committed in providing or failing to provide "incidental medical services", first aid or "Good Samaritan services" to a person, unless you are in the business or occupation of providing professional health care services.
- The following replaces the last paragraph of Paragraph 2.a.(1) of SECTION II – WHO IS AN INSURED:

Unless you are in the business or occupation of providing professional health care services, Paragraphs (1)(a), (b), (c) and (d) above do not apply to "bodily injury" arising out of providing or failing to provide:

- (a) "Incidental medical services" by any of your "employees" who is a nurse, nurse assistant, emergency medical technician or paramedic; or
- (b) First aid or "Good Samaritan services" by any of your "employees" or "volunteer workers", other than an employed or volunteer doctor. Any such "employees" or "volunteer workers" providing or failing to provide first aid or "Good Samaritan services" during their work hours for you will be deemed to be acting within the scope of their employment by you or performing duties related to the conduct of your business.
- The following replaces the last sentence of Paragraph 5. of SECTION III – LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

For the purposes of determining the applicable Each Occurrence Limit, all related acts or omissions committed in providing or failing to provide "incidental medical services", first aid or "Good Samaritan services" to any one person will be deemed to be one "occurrence".

4. The following exclusion is added to Paragraph 2., Exclusions, of SECTION I – COVERAGES – COVERAGE A – BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY:

Sale Of Pharmaceuticals

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the violation of a penal statute or ordinance relating to the sale of pharmaceuticals committed by, or with the knowledge or consent of, the insured.

5. The following is added to the **DEFINITIONS** Section:

"Incidental medical services" means:

- Medical, surgical, dental, laboratory, x-ray or nursing service or treatment, advice or instruction, or the related furnishing of food or beverages; or
- b. The furnishing or dispensing of drugs or medical, dental, or surgical supplies or appliances.
- 6. The following is added to Paragraph 4.b., Excess Insurance, of SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

This insurance is excess over any valid and collectible other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to any of your "employees" for "bodily injury" that arises out of providing or failing to provide "incidental medical services" to any person to the extent not subject to Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section II – Who Is An Insured.

D. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, of SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

If the insured has agreed in a contract or agreement to waive that insured's right of recovery against any person or organization, we waive our right of recovery against such person or organization, but only for payments we make because of:

- a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs; or
- b. "Personal and advertising injury" caused by an offense that is committed;

subsequent to the execution of the contract or agreement.

E. CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY - RAILROADS

- The following replaces Paragraph c. of the definition of "insured contract" in the DEFINITIONS Section:
 - c. Any easement or license agreement;

Policy Number: VTJEXGL4R629671TIL23

Paragraph f.(1) of the definition of "insured contract" in the **DEFINITIONS** Section is deleted.

F. DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU

The following replaces the definition of "premises damage" in the **DEFINITIONS** Section:

"Premises damage" means "property damage" to:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

- a. Any premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner; or
- b. The contents of any premises while such premises is rented to you, if you rent such premises for a period of seven or fewer consecutive days.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE – This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general coverage description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this endorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

- A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED
- **B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED**
- C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
- D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED
- E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS INCREASED LIMITS
- F. HIRED AUTO LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-ERAGE – INDEMNITY BASIS
- G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE GLASS

PROVISIONS

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form during the policy period over which you maintain 50% or more ownership interest and that is not separately insured for Business Auto Coverage. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the 180th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier.

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under a written contract or agreement between you and that person or organization, that is signed and executed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and that is in effect during the policy period, to be named as an additional insured is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which

- H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE LOSS OF USE INCREASED LIMIT
- I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES INCREASED LIMIT
- J. PERSONAL PROPERTY
- K. AIRBAGS
- L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR LOSS
- M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
- N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

this insurance applies and only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Section II.

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

 The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who is An insured, of SECTION II – COV-ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while operating an "auto" hired or rented under a contract or agreement in an "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

- The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5., Other Insurance, of SECTION IV – BUSI-NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:
 - b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered "autos" you own:
 - (1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and
 - (2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" under a contract in an "employee's" name, with your

permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while using a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow in your business or your personal affairs.

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS – INCREASED LIMITS

- The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2), of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-ITY COVERAGE:
 - (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4), of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-ITY COVERAGE:
 - (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

F. HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph (5) in Paragraph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Territory, of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

(5) Anywhere in the world, except any country or jurisdiction while any trade sanction, embargo, or similar regulation imposed by the United States of America applies to and prohibits the transaction of business with or within such country or jurisdiction, for Covered Autos Liability Coverage for any covered "auto" that you lease, hire, rent or borrow without a driver for a period of 30 days or less and that is not an "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow from any of your "employees", partners (if you are a partnership), members (if you are a limited liability company) or members of their households.

- (a) With respect to any claim made or "suit" brought outside the United States of America, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico and Canada:
 - (i) You must arrange to defend the "insured" against, and investigate or settle any such claim or "suit" and keep us advised of all proceedings and actions.
 - (ii) Neither you nor any other involved "insured" will make any settlement without our consent.
 - (iii) We may, at our discretion, participate in defending the "insured" against, or in the settlement of, any claim or "suit".
 - (iv) We will reimburse the "insured" for sums that the "insured" legally must pay as damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies, that the "insured" pays with our consent, but only up to the limit described in Paragraph C., Limits Of Insurance, of SECTION II COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE.
 - (v) We will reimburse the "insured" for the reasonable expenses incurred with our consent for your investigation of such claims and your defense of the "insured" against any such "suit", but only up to and included within the limit described in Paragraph C., Limits Of Insurance, of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not in addition to such limit. Our duty to make such payments ends when we have used up the applicable limit of insurance in payments for damages, settlements or defense expenses.
- (b) This insurance is excess over any valid and collectible other insurance available to the "insured" whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.
- (c) This insurance is not a substitute for required or compulsory insurance in any country outside the United States, its territories and possessions, Puerto Rico and Canada.

Policy Number: VTJEAP4R630043TIL23

COMMERCIAL AUTO

You agree to maintain all required or compulsory insurance in any such country up to the minimum limits required by local law. Your failure to comply with compulsory insurance requirements will not invalidate the coverage afforded by this policy, but we will only be liable to the same extent we would have been liable had you complied with the compulsory insurance requirements.

(d) It is understood that we are not an admitted or authorized insurer outside the United States of America, its territories and possessions, Puerto Rico and Canada. We assume no responsibility for the furnishing of certificates of insurance, or for compliance in any way with the laws of other countries relating to insurance.

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deductible, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE – LOSS OF USE – INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Paragraph A.4.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses for loss of use is \$65 per day, to a maximum of \$750 for any one "accident".

I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE – TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES – INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Paragraph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,500 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type.

J. PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Coverage Extensions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Property

We will pay up to \$400 for "loss" to wearing apparel and other personal property which is:

(1) Owned by an "insured"; and

(2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage applies only in the event of a total theft of your covered "auto".

No deductibles apply to this Personal Property coverage.

K. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclusions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Exclusion **3.a.** does not apply to "loss" to one or more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that inflate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss" set forth in Paragraphs **A.1.b.** and **A.1.c.**, but only:

- a. If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Comprehensive Coverage under this policy;
- The airbags are not covered under any warranty; and
- c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of \$1,000 for any one "loss".

L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Your duty to give us or our authorized representative prompt notice of the "accident" or "loss" applies only when the "accident" or "loss" is known to:

- (a) You (if you are an individual);
- (b) A partner (if you are a partnership);
- (c) A member (if you are a limited liability company);
- (d) An executive officer, director or insurance manager (if you are a corporation or other organization); or
- (e) Any "employee" authorized by you to give notice of the "accident" or "loss".

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization to the extent required of you by a written contract signed and executed prior to any "accident" or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of operations contemplated by

Policy Number: VTJEAP4R630043TIL23

COMMERCIAL AUTO

such contract. The waiver applies only to the person or organization designated in such contract.

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2., Concealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional error in, any information given by you shall not prejudice your rights under this insurance. However this provision does not affect our right to collect additional premium or exercise our right of cancellation or non-renewal.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

Policy Number: VTJEAP4R630043TIL23

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED – PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH OTHER INSURANCE – CONTRACTORS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

PROVISIONS

 The following is added to Paragraph c. in A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

This includes any person or organization who you are required under a written contract or agreement, that is signed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and that is in effect during the policy period, to name as an additional insured for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which this insurance applies and only to the extent of that person's or organization's liability for the conduct of another "insured".

2. The following is added to Paragraph B.5., Other Insurance of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. and paragraph d. of this part 5. Other Insurance, this insurance is primary to and non-contributory with applicable other insurance under which an additional insured person or organization is a named insured when a written contract or agreement with you, that is signed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and that is in effect during the policy period, requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory.



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND **EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY**

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 (A) - 001

POLICY NUMBER: VTWXJUB4R62969523

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS **ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA** (BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2.0 mium.

% of the California workers' compensation pre-

Schedule

Person or Organization

Job Description

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHICH THE INSURED HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS TO FURNISH THIS WAIVER

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective Insured

Policy No.

Endorsement No. Premium

Insurance Company

Countersigned by

DATE OF ISSUE:

ST ASSIGN:

Page 1 of 1

POLICY NUMBER: VTJEXGL4R629671TIL23

ISSUE DATE:

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION – NOTICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED BY US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS INCLUDED IN THIS POLICY

SCHEDULE

CANCELLATION:

| Number | of | Davs | Notice: |
|-----------|----|------|----------|
| IZMITICAL | ~, | | ITOLICOI |

| Thirty | (30) |
|--------|------|
|--------|------|

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION:

Any person or organization to whom you have agreed in a written contract that notice of cancellation of this policy will be given, but only if: 1. You send us a written request to provide such notice, including the name and address of such person or organization; and 2. We receive such written request at least 14 days before the beginning of the applicable number of days shown in this endorsement

ADDRESS:

The address for that person or organization included in such written request from you to us.

PROVISIONS

If we cancel this policy for any legally permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, and a number of days is shown for Cancellation in the Schedule above, we will mail notice of cancellation to the person or organization shown in such Schedule. We will mail such notice to the address shown in the Schedule above at least the number of days shown for Cancellation in such Schedule before the effective date of cancellation.

POLICY NUMBER: VTJEAP4R630043TIL23

ISSUE DATE:

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION – NOTICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED BY US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
ALL COVERAGE PARTS INCLUDED IN THIS POLICY

SCHEDULE

CANCELLATION:

| Number | οf | Davs | Notice: |
|----------|----|------|----------|
| MURLINGI | VI | Days | INCHICC. |

Thirty (30)

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION:

Any person or organization to whom you have agreed in a written contract that notice of cancellation of this policy will be given, but only if: 1. You send us a written request to provide such notice, including the name and address of such person or organization; and 2. We receive such written request at least 14 days before the beginning of the applicable number of days shown in this endorsement.

ADDRESS:

The address for that person or organization included in such written request from you to us.

PROVISIONS

If we cancel this policy for any legally permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, and a number of days is shown for Cancellation in the Schedule above, we will mail notice of cancellation to the person or organization shown in such Schedule. We will mail such notice to the address shown in the Schedule above at least the number of days shown for Cancellation in such Schedule before the effective date of cancellation.



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY ENDORSEMENT WC 99 06 R3 (00)

POLICY NUMBER: VTWXJUB4R62969523

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO DESIGNATED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS

The following is added to PART SIX - CONDITIONS:

Notice Of Cancellation To Designated Persons Or Organizations

If we cancel this policy for any reason other than non-payment of premium by you, we will provide notice of such cancellation to each person or organization designated in the Schedule below. We will mail or deliver such notice to each person or organization at its listed address at least the number of days shown for that person or organization before the cancellation is to take effect.

You are responsible for providing us with the information necessary to accurately complete the Schedule below. If we cannot mail or deliver a notice of cancellation to a designated person or organization because the name or address of such designated person or organization provided to us is not accurate or complete, we have no responsibility to mail, deliver or otherwise notify such designated person or organization of the cancellation.

SCHEDULE

Name and Address of Designated Persons or Organizations:

Number of Days Notice

Any person or organization to whom you have agreed in a written contract that notice of cancellation of this policy will be given, but only if: 1. You send us a written request to provide such notice, including the name and address of such person or organization; and 2. We receive such written request at least 14 days before the beginning of the applicable number of days shown in this endorsement.

30